
No. 16-17008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GLORIA STITT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITIBANK, N.A., a national association;
CITIMORTGAGE, INC., a New York corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:12-cv-03892-YGR
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
CITIBANK, N.A. AND CITIMORTGAGE, INC.**

John Nadolenco
MAYER BROWN LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1503
Telephone: (213) 229-9500
Facsimile: (213) 625-0248

Lucia Nale
Debra Bogo-Ernst
Stephen J. Kane
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Citibank, N.A. and CitiMortgage, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Citi’s Property-Inspection Practices	3
II. Property-Inspection Fees Charged To The Stitts	5
III. Property-Inspection Fees Charged To The Zirlotts.....	7
IV. The District Court’s Decisions	9
A. The district court dismissed Plaintiffs’ RICO claims	9
B. The district court dismissed Plaintiffs’ amended RICO claims.....	10
C. The district court denied class certification	12
D. The district court denied Plaintiffs leave to assert a new class theory.....	12
E. The district court granted summary judgment for Citi	13
F. The district court denied Plaintiffs’ motion for attorneys’ fees	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Rico Claims.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim Under Section 1962(c)	18
1. Plaintiffs inadequately pled an enterprise.....	19
2. Plaintiffs inadequately pled distinct conduct.....	23
3. Plaintiffs neither pled nor produced evidence of racketeering	25
B. Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim Under Section 1962(d)	29
C. The District Court Correctly Denied Leave To Amend.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claims.....	34
A. Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent-Concealment Theory Is Meritless.....	35
1. Citi disclosed the fees	35
2. Plaintiffs did not rely on any omission	36
B. Plaintiffs’ Implicit-Misrepresentation Theory Is Meritless	38
1. Plaintiffs assert only a misrepresentation of law	39
2. Plaintiffs assert only a breach of contract.....	42
III. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Unjust-Enrichment Claims	46
IV. Plaintiffs’ Mortgages Authorized The Property-Inspection Fees	48
A. The Challenged Fees Complied With Plaintiffs’ Mortgages	49
B. Investor Guidelines Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Claims.	51
V. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Denying Attorney Fees	53
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Satisfy Section 1021.5	54
1. Plaintiffs did not obtain the primary relief sought.....	54
2. This lawsuit did not cause Citi to change its practices	57
B. California Attorney-Fee Law Is Inapplicable	61
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Berglass</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 825 (2005)	62
<i>AmerUS Life Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 5 So. 3d 1200 (Ala. 2008).....	37
<i>Annulli v. Panikkar</i> , 200 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Arno v. Club Med Boutique Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1998)	64
<i>Bias v. Wells Fargo</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Bibbo v. 31-30, LLC</i> , 963 N.Y.S.2d 303 (App. Div. 2013).....	42
<i>Blount Fin. Servs. v. Walter E. Heller & Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Boyd Rosene & Assocs. v. Kan. Mun. Gas Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1999)	64
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	19
<i>Bradley v. Franklin Collection Serv.</i> , 2013 WL 1346714 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 28, 2013).....	26
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	62
<i>Bucklew v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Carr v. Tillery</i> , 591 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2010)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	23
<i>Chagby v. Target Corp.</i> , 358 F. App'x 805 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>ChampionsWorld LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	41
<i>Chin v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 538 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008)	63
<i>Cirino v. Bank of America</i> , 2015 WL 3669078 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2015)	20, 21
<i>Cirino v. Bank of America</i> , 2014 WL 9894432 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2014).....	22, 24
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 516 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1987).....	47
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012).....	46, 47
<i>Corva v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 485 N.Y.S.2d 264 (App. Div. 1985).....	38
<i>Crichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Estate of Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Destfino v. Reiswig</i> , 630 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2011)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.-Benlate Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1524 (M.D. Ga. 1995)	33
<i>Eclectic Props. E. v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Edwards v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1665793 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2016)	61
<i>Eller v. EquiTrust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Ellis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5815733 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2016)	37, 47, 57
<i>Epps Aircraft, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 533 (M.D. Ala. 1993)	39
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>First Intercontinental Bank v. Ahn</i> , 798 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2015)	62
<i>Flores v. Am. Seafoods Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)	63
<i>Flying J Fish Farm v. Peoples Bank of Greensboro</i> , 12 So. 3d 1185 (Ala. 2008)	36, 47
<i>Friedman v. 24 Hour Fitness USA</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 985 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	32, 34
<i>Giotta v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4447150 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2016)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gomez v. Guthy-Renker, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4270042 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2015).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 553 (2004)	54, 56, 57
<i>Henderson v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3146774 (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2013).....	61
<i>Hill v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4478061 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2015)	21
<i>Howard v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Hughes v. Consol-Pa. Coal Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 594 (3d Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Ex parte Hugine</i> , 2017 WL 1034467 (Ala. Mar. 17, 2017).....	42
<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>In re Jamster Mktg. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1456632 (S.D. Cal. May 22, 2009)	33
<i>Jewett v. Boihem</i> , 23 So. 3d 658 (Ala. 2009).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Buckley</i> , 356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Kirchner v. Ocwen Loan Servicing</i> , 2017 WL 2800146 (S.D. Fla. June 27, 2017).....	44, 47, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016)	63
<i>Lefferts v. Lefferts</i> , 276 N.Y.S. 809 (App. Div. 1935).....	39
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)	24, 33
<i>Lorenz v. CSX Corp.</i> , 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>MacDonald v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	60
<i>Majchrowski v. Norwest Mortg., Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	49
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 944 N.E.2d 1104 (N.Y. 2011).....	36
<i>Mann v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 32157516 (D.R.I. Mar. 7, 2002).....	49
<i>Mantiplay v. Mantiplay</i> , 951 So. 2d 638 (Ala. 2006).....	36
<i>Mazzei v. Money Store</i> , 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016)	44, 45
<i>Mazzei v. Money Store</i> , 308 F.R.D. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	45
<i>McKenzie v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	52
<i>Mendez v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 639 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Yokohama Tire Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Moran v. Bromma</i> , 675 F. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2017)).....	24, 25
<i>Mueller v. Michael Janssen Gallery</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	48
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Phinney</i> , 178 U.S. 327 (1900).....	39
<i>Nagashima v. Busck</i> , 541 So. 2d 783 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	41
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 459 (1992)	62
<i>Norcast S.AR.L. v. Castle Harlan, Inc.</i> , 48 N.Y.S.3d 95 (App. Div. 2017).....	48
<i>Nuss v. Sabad</i> , 2016 WL 4098606 (N.D.N.Y. July 28, 2016)	46
<i>In re Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Mortg. Servicing Litig.</i> , 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	64
<i>Queen's Med. Ctr. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Haw. 2013).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quinn v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Randazzo v. Harris Bank</i> , 262 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Rich v. Shrader</i> , 823 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 55, 58
<i>Scott v. Bodor, Inc.</i> , 571 N.E.2d 313 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)	41
<i>Ex parte Seabol</i> , 782 So. 2d 212 (Ala. 2000).....	38
<i>Seiden Assocs. v. ANC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 37 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	47, 48
<i>Selman v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 838193 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 5, 2013))	48
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Sound of Music Co. v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988)	63
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011)	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Swartz v. Swartz</i> , 44 N.Y.S.3d 452 (App. Div. 2016).....	36
<i>Tardibuono-Quigley v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1216925 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017).....	28, 38, 47
<i>Tipton-Wittingham v. City of L.A.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 604 (2004)	54
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 791462 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2013).....	42
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Unions v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Vardaman v. Florence City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 So. 2d 962 (Ala. 1989).....	47
<i>Vasquez v. Soto</i> , 877 N.Y.S.2d 467 (App. Div. 2009).....	37
<i>Vega v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 676 F. App’x 647 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vega v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3441930 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2015)).....	25, 52
<i>Vega v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1383241 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2015).....	26, 51
<i>W.B. David & Co. v. DWA Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 369147 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2004)	43
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1158 (2002)	35, 49
<i>Watts v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1905047 (E.D. Cal. July 1, 2009).....	25
<i>Westways World Travel, Inc. v. AMR Corp.</i> , 265 F. App'x 472 (9th Cir. 2008)	28, 51
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 27, 2009)	27, 44
 STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	11, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2111	29
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1021.5.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	22, 26, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
37 Am. Jur. 2d Fraud & Deceit § 102.....	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 545.....	40
